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Decision No. __ 68~-.:6~8"",4,,--" __ 
., ,) , ,'~ :-
c'., '. ,~I"' .• I 

BEFORE TEE PUBLICUTlLI'IIES COMMISSION, OF THE:'srATE::: OF"',CALIFORN!A:: ',' 

Investigation on the COtm:tdSSi0;7':S .. )c . 
own motion into the operations, .' ~ 
rates .and practices 0:, LEO' B., ': ' 
CLA~SON,: an· individual. .... ) . 

Clawson and Jennings, by Lawrence w. 
Clawson, for respondent. 

B. A. PeetersandJ~B. Hannigan, for 
the commission stalf.·· " . , '. " . 

o PIN 10 N _ ..... -------

;.r) I 

By 1tsorder d.3.ted' A\1gu~ 4,1964, the Commission' in~tituted", ' 

an investigation into the' operations, rates, and ~l')rac:ticesof teo .. ]).." . 
• " . I, ',' • " . ',.,' '" 

Clawson, an individual; hereinafter 'refer:ed' to as respondcnt:"for 

the purpose of determin~g, whether' in the operat~~onof"hi's'tr8ns~ 
,il , . " I I- " - ." .,,' .\, 

portation business respondent violated Sections:3664:~3667, and ·373']. 
, '\ . " 

of the,~PublicUt:i.1ities; Code by cha.rging and::coliec'tings~stess,. 
. ;,.' . " '.', .•••• r . 

,', '" 

tha:l 'the applic3b1e chsrges. prescribed in Minimum. '~te,'!'atiff', No:~: ·2', 

and supplements thereto and by transporting; prope~ty:Without:· chal.'"8e·~.·. 
,t'r 

A public :learing was held before 'Examiner ~ooney:~':at ;,F~esno" 

on Jar:.uary 21, 1965, on which date the m3tterwas:submitted~' 

It waS stipulated thatrespondentwaS:isSued~d!~i H:t~-' 
way COtmllon Carrier Permit No. 16-152 onJuly27~ 19'3,7;t:b.ke:he:was:' 

" "t. " •• "."'' 

served wieb. Minimum. Ra1:e Tariffs; Nos.' 2, 3, 8, and'14, and~D1stance· , 
. . , , 

Table No.4, with allsupplemeuts and additi~ns.:to' 'es.'ch.;: tb.9.t', the" 

shipments to Triangle Grain Co. included"in 'the staf£,exhib,~ts'·· 
' .. - " 

were delivered to the company' s 1Jl81n'plantlo~atedat: Arte'sia" : 

Place, Bellflower; that the Ralph MarSMll Ranch is ·10cat~d7.1 

actual miles northwest of Grangeville; and that,,: the ,Robe'rtsRanch, : 

is located five actual miles northwest of a point :one:"m:u;e,~nort'ff:, ... 

of Heinlen. 
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Respondent's: office and terminal are loeated iu','temoore 

at the home of his sou? Hiram Clawson .. As of. February 15~1~64,.he 

operated eight tractors, eight semi-trailers, and: se.ven.full· 

trailers.. He employs five drivers. Respondent·retired,' from:' 

active participation in the business six 'years ago'; and:H1r~' 

Clawson has been the manager' since tben'. . Hiram· Claws~nt s wife is' '. 

:he bookkeeper. The gross revenue from . the business for the four 
• • c ' ~ , 

quarters ending with the third quarter of 1964· was' $i3J',.oO~ .. ' 

A Commission representative testified thathe'v1s~1:ed' 

respondent '5 place of buSiness' on February 27:"'1964dand.,:;~~~"4, '1964,. ." 

and that he reviewed all 0,£ respondent's transportation"~ecords:f,or 

the period September 1, 19~3· to January 31) 1964. . He stated; ,that,. '" 
•• L .' ," 

during said period respondent transported app~0~telY200.Ship-:. 

ments. The representative' testified that he made true and,correct· . 

photostatic copies of the freightb111S and supporting'docum:mes, 

covering 27 shipments of wheat, safflower f1akes~, cop~apal1~ts,.· 
• • ..,.; • • , , , •• ' '. ' "I '''.,'' ,'-:, .,1 

milo, cottons~ed hu11s7 corn7 and empty pallets';' and,tlulttheY'::' 
) "I 

ere ell iuc1uc!ed in Exhibit 1. the wi~ess statecttha:t' Ex~"';:l.f··!; 
. '. 

. , ",. " "I. 

includes all freight bills which appeared, to be- incorrectly' rated,; .... 
. ". ,', ,. 

by respondent during the review period. He testified' t:hat:'h!s . 
. ;; , ,'"." I',,'.',': r', ',', 

personal observati.on of the fol!lowing, points. of, origin '. or, destin-

ation sho .. ,.m in Exhibit, 1 disclo::sed that theyare'~ot'servediby" 

rall facilities: Heng. Miller? 1.9' miles' southwest of. Shalldoli,' . 

(part '".1); Robe~s Ranch, five actual'miles: north~~st 'of a. point .•.•. ' 

one mile north of BcJ.xllen (parts 8, a~d9); main' p'~anto~::;ri~~~le .•.•.. 
Co •. ~ Artesia Place, Be'llflower (parts 10, thrOU&h20)-';"~~d:'~1~h .'" 

. ", 

Marshall Ranch, 7.1 actual miles northwest of .'GrangeVille- ·,(Parts. 
,. • < e 

21 through 27).. He further testified. that he 'was ·info'rmed'by·· 
i ,. . . ",' " ",' 

Hir.;l1Dl Clewson that the Eranst Bahl Ranch is located .6.S::actUal,'·· '" 
'i>· 

" 
miles west of a point 1 .. .> xxdles west of Shandon~', 
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A rat:e expert for the'Comm!ss:[o~ staff., 'te:stified~tbat,:,h~: .:' ':, 
" I' '.. • .' . '.', ,.' ••.•• 

took the set of documents which, are 1ncluded:in Exhibit l:roge'ther ' 
",,' 

with the supplemental information testified' to' bY-the 'staff repre-' , ", 

sent:ative and formulated Exhibit 2". wh:tcb shows tbe rate~nd charge:;,', 
" . ' ...... ,., , . ',' .', 

assessed by respondent, the ',rate- and charge,:compute:dby:,the,Comm,1s-' 

Sio:l.,::staff .md the resulting undercharge' for each' of the freigbt" , 

bills~in Exhibit 1. '!he w:l.tness explained the, reasons,;,-£or'the~ 
undex:charges as fo-llows:An incorrect distance rate':·Aas:apt>l:te'd~:" ,,:,' 

" ,- , ,,',', " '--,:.1', 

on 2, shipments (Parts 1 and 2);_ an incorrect a-1t~rnat;[ve;~a,:(i' r8~c._ 

waS applied on one shipment (Part 3) ;Olle shipmentof:e~Pt1'p~ii~t$ 
"' ,"," 

was transported without charge (:rart: 4),; a rail' Mtch:lngcila:rge'<, 
., ,e ',., ,. • .' , ' . ~ :,; • _,', .. . 

waS not assessed on three shipments on which ~ItQ'rna:t:br~'rail/:~8"tes:; , 

were applied (parts 5 through: 7); two, separate:sb.!pme~~s~;~~re'con-: 
so11dated and a volume rate was ,spp-lied' to the comb:tned~:we1ght ,," 

- ,I " " , i-' , ",. -,,' , 

(parts 8 and 9); on 18 shipmentS an alternative- ,rail rate-' higher 
. " 'i. \' " ." , 

• . I ," ,'. • ' .' ' , ". ; . ':". '~,',., . ; ',' . 

~ the applicable rail rate waS a$ses$ed~ butan,o'ff~r~:[l','charge<-< 

at des'tination waS not app11edon 11 of 'the, shipments (P'art's, 'lO~:: 
' .. '. 

through 20) and an off-rail' charge at, origin was: ,not>~ppiied~~'; 

7 of the shipments (parts 21 through 27r:., The rate·'expe'~t:.p~1~t~,c!/' , 
. ' . : ','. " ',:'·':,~ .. <.'.~',,>,':~I, It: >,"':, ',' . 

out that: the aggx-egate of the ,undercharges shown:in-E~b:~t',.2 ,is" ,'" 
'. '". 'i • 

$431.57. '.,' " . 

Respondent" s manager (Hiram Clawson) " testified"that he, 

'had rate~ the freight bills in EXhibit 1 and w~s- 'not awarctha:t' 
, ' . ,"'\" , ' 

his ratings were in error. He expla1l:led t~t' he-'bad. :usee'~· shorter 
'-. 

I. I' 

distance for the shipments covered by Parts Ithrough3'th9.nthe: 
• p"', ' , 

staf£had; 'that the shipment of empt:ypallets in Part,4fo:r which. 
\ . . " " .' ~', 

"" I"' 

no charge had been made was an oversight; that he'wa-s"not:,3ware:, ',: 
". ',. ., 

, t:ha t tbe origin and de stina tion of' ~ach shipment: :irl.,Pari~,S. : through , 
" , l,·' , "",' 

. 7 'were served by 4ifferentra:f:l tines;' that:'-tbe'1:Wo; ;sh1pment.i;::_ 
, ", d <" 

'" H", ' 

.. , 
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covered by Parts 8 and 9 would' have been transported as 'ss,ingle ' 

load had weather ,conditions not made itimpossiblej that 'be had'" 

not been aware that the- destination of the shipmen'ts-covere<t'by .' 

Parts 10 through· 20 waS- not served by ra:f:l fa~ilit:r.es;~nd,tbat 

'" ' 

,;',; 

he had applied the 100,000-pound railrate~ to each,o'f,th~·:Shipm.ents·' 
• • L " .' r,.' 

cove:-ed by Parts 21 through 27'~ The witness po1Uted:out',tbat,::had". 

h~ been fa:rdliar with the' requirem~.a:ts 'of Item 8S.:of"~~."Rat~::' 
• '. .'. ",' ,", I' 

":ariff No.2, he cO~ld have handled the shipments in: Paris 21, , 
, .' .' ,',. 

through 27 as a single multiple lot: Shipment,. an~'there-would. 

have been no undercharge on this transportation. 
'~~ .:: . 

Respondent was the subject 'of a prlor1nvestigation:by' 

tlle Cotcmissio'D. (Decision No.' 61273da:te'd December '28~' 19~6~it'1' 
Case No-. 6442> unreported). 'rhemanageT testif:LeCl',thatt~e, .. iil~tant 

proceeding is entirely different from the' pr:Lor' p:,oceed!ng,.,:in·'t~~t 
,",' I,·· 

e.ifferen't ',shippers me! violations, are itlvolved. 

Closing ste1:ements were, made by counsel, for the-respondent 

and by counsel for the Commission Staff.," Staff counse',l"req,u~st~d,,' 
. . " . , ' , ~ 

,;",1 "I" "\ 

tho.t 3 fine be paid eq,~l to the amoUnt of 'the,' undercharg~,s,found: 
. "'"" ,\'. "';,' 

pursuant to Section 3800 of the' Public' Utilities Code': and'ariaddi-:-­

tional punitive fine in the amount; of $500: pursuant,'<t:o; "See~ion:,37'74 
. ""', '. 

I ,~". 

of the ,Pub:t.ic Utilities Code. Counsel forresponden.t'argu.e<1. that': 

the vio1c.tiena were de millimiS when ,compared, w1~h the ,V01~~ "O:~,f;, ' 

=espond~tf s business and that theY·i,w~reteebD.ical',.in na6.tre.:.' 
I _ , I , 

~ II . . ,i' . • '.,: '",' 

Responde':lt's COU:l:sel further argued:,ithat any fine,in exce~,S:of'tbe 
" . ";'," 

undercharges p:oved by the staff wocild, be unreasonable. 

After cons!dere.tion theCohlmi.ss1on' find's,tllat:::' , " 
, , ' 

. .:" '. ~ . .' .. 
1 .. 1

, Respondent operates pursuaht to. ~dis.1R!ghw~Y':CoDltllon 
I', • II ',.,', " ,', ", ' , 

... , .. : ,:,.';," 
Carrier Permit' No'. '16-152~ , I. 

1 • I, 

" ." 
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2. Responden.t was served with, appropriate' tar1ff;""and 

distance tables. 

3. Respondent charged less than thelawfullyprescribe'd " 
, , "., 

,", ,~ " 

mixdmum 'raze in the instances ,as set forth in Exb,1b:tt ';2~,re:sultin&.' 
'., . "",' 

in undercharges in the amount .of $431.57. 

Basec! upontbe foregoingf1nd1ngs offact,tbe:Comml.ssion 
, ,', 

concludes that respondent: violated Sections 3664> 3667~"and;37'S7>, 
. ,.; , ' , .',,' ,', .. 

of the Pu~lic Utilities Code and :::houl;d: pay a fine', ?ursuant to, , " 
/. ' ,!" '. ' ' " " ',.:.:' ,,';":'.\ > 

Section 38;00 of the Public Utilities Code in :th~ amount of, $43~~$7; 

and that :in addition there,to responden:t' should" paya'f1ne'J>u~~~t" 
to Section 3774 of the Publi.:cUtilitie;s Code' ill the· amount 0,£ $5'00"' .. , 

• /1 .,' ,- ' 

"~'" 

!he Commission expects that :respondent' w111,proeeect d 

/". 

promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursueal1:re.asonable;< .' 

measures to collect the uude:r:cha:r:ges. The staff '0'£: 'theComm:l.~Sion 
will ::Jake ::1 subsequent field investigation into' the .meas\1re~:.taken ',' 

," 

by respondent and the results thereofi If there is, reas~n,t:o.,' 

believe that respondent or hisattomeyhas".n~t be:e1J."dil:Lg~nt,;,·ol:" . 
has not taken "311 reasonable measures 'to, eollectall:,undercharge's~,<, 

, , ',. ," >' ., 

or has not acted in' good faith~ theCotllmission'·wil:lreopen<t:b.is 
• " j " • ,', 

proceeding for the purpose of ~ormally inqui.r:Ltig int~, '~ecirc~~ . 
, ' 

stances and for the purpose of'dctermiU!ng:whether" furth~"~anCt1ons, 

should be imposed. 

ORDER 
-~----

IT IS ORDERED that : ' 

, , 
"j .:,-. 

.. I 

1. Respondentsha11 pay a fine, of $931.57 to this ;C01Jlmiss:Lon, ...-----.,. ~ 

on or before !:the twentieth: day'afee,r the .e£fect1v~ d~lte:,of:-tbis<,' 

o:dcr. 

. "', 

2. R.espondent shall. take such, action. iXtclud1ng.l~gal' .. action,'· 

a~ may be necessary to collect the amounesof und~c~rge, .. ~:~et' f~rth' 
-5-

~' , > 
" 



'. 
, ... 

" 

c. 7969 led, 

, ,,' .. . ~., 

here:ln, arid shall, notify the Commissi~n: inwriting'upon:,the:'cotlsum-', " 

mation of such cOllections. 

3. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected" by ", 

paragraph 2 of this order, or any part of': such undercharge's, remain 
I 

uncollected sixty <lays after the effective date of:th1s order~ 
" , " 

respondent shall proceed promptly, diligent'ly arief,in 8()()d:, , fa1thto 

pursue all reasonable measures to' coiiect them;, -respondentsball ' • ' 
" ,". 

','I, 

file with the Co~ssion, on the first Monday '0£: each month after 

the end of said 8~y days, a repo~t of, the' underChar:ge~. rema:tri~" 
, • "'r ":. " 

to be collected and speCifying the action takento'co-llect-such' 
, . 

undercharges, and the result of such action, until: such> underd~arges 

have been collected in full or until' further order' of -,the' COumdf.sion. 

The Secretary of the CommiSsion is- d1rectedtocause~.. ' ' 

personal service of this order to, be made uponrespotident. ,,'the,' 
,),', 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days, after- the>com .. 
. ,,",' 

, 'il"" '" ,.:.' -'" ";', , .. :,' 

Dated at ', ___ U\:_' 'I_kl_"'_lre_ICS ___ , • California,', tbi's :,ct "~"'" 
plet10n of ,such service. 

" ~ .. 

MARC\{ day '0£ ________ , 1965:. 

+.<'.' '.'. 
'. ',' I, ',' 

.,'. t'l 

. '.e' 

, , 
I, ,.' 

. ", '/', 
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